ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT (PD) ADD2003-00043

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, Grand Bay Plaza, Ltd. filed an application for administrative approval to a
Commercial Planned Development on a project known as Grand Bay Plaza to shift the large
retail building approximately 100-feet to the south, on property located at 19100 South
Tamiami Tr., described more particularly as:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: In Section 17 & 20, Township 45 South, Range 25 East, Lee
County, Florida:

See Exhibit "A"

WHEREAS, the property was originally rezoned in case number 95-01-010.03Z (with
subsequent amendments in case numbers ADD2000-00041 & DOS2002-00176); and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Land Development Code provides for certain
administrative changes to planned development master concept plans and planned unit
development final development plans; and

WHEREAS, the subject application and plans have been reviewed by the Lee County
Department of Community Development in accordance with applicable regulations for
compliance with all terms of the administrative approval procedures; and

WHEREAS, it is found that the proposed amendment does not increase density or
intensity within the development; does not decrease buffers or open space required by the
LDC; does not underutilize public resources or infrastructure; does not reduce total open
space, buffering, landscaping or preservation areas; and does not otherwise adversely impact
on surrounding land uses.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED that the application for
administrative approval for an amendment to Commercial Planned Development is
APPROVED.

Approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. Wall mounted security lighting must be fully shielded as not to cast glare on
adjacent properties.

2. A parapet wall must be provided along all sides of the Publix building to shield
rooftop mechanical equipment from view from adjacent properties.
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3. No trucks shall be permitted to park or stop for loading or unloading purposes
along the roadway or parking areas located on the north, south, and west sides
of the building labeled Multi-Use Complex on the Master Concept Plan, dated
April 8, 2003; stamped received April 9, 2003 between the hours of 11:00pm and
7:00 am and appropriate signage will be installed to so direct.

4, An increased buffer wall must be 8-feet in height from a point 300 feet west of
the Publix Store to a point 150-feet east of the store. Enhanced plantings must
be placed the entire length of the 8-foot wall. Sabal palms having a clear trunk
height of 10-feet to 16-feet, at the time of installation, must be installed on 10-
foot centers.

5. Three gallon size, at the time of installation, cocoplum hedge must be planted on
36-inch centers from the beginning of the 8-foot wall west of the store up to the
point on the south property line where the property line makes a 90-degree jog to
the north, approximately 550 feet east of the store.

6. Plantings along the 8-foot wall will be planted on the residential side of the wall.
7. The Development must be in compliance with the amended Master Concept Plan,

dated April 8, 2003; stamped received April 9, 2003. Master Concept Plan for
ADD2003-00043 is hereby APPROVED and adopted. Areduced copy is attached

hereto.

8. The terms and conditions of the original zoning resolutions remain in full force
and effect.

9. Prior to Development Order approval the changes in the buffer and vegetation

requirements must be shown on the landscape betterment plan.

DULY SIGNED this |<” _ day of M(\\Dv& , A.D., 2003.

BY: —
Pam Houck, Director
Division of Zoning
Department of Community Development
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EXHIBIT "A"

BBLS
SURVEYORS & MAPPERS INC.
1502-A RAILHEAD BLVD.
NAPLES, FLORIDA 34110
TELEPHONE: 239-597-1315
FAX: (239) 597-5207

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
GRAND BAY PLAZA

A PORTION OF SECTIONS 17 AND 20, TOWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANGE 25

EAST, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
SAID SECTION 20, THE SAME BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1,
SAN CARLOS GROVE TRACT, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 4 AT PAGE 75 OF THE PULIC RECORDS OF SAID
LEE COUNTY; THENCE N.87°32'10"E., ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
NORTHWEST QUARTER AND THE NORTH LINE OF SAIDLOT 1, A
DISTANCE OF 1,608.13 FEET; THENCE N.53°07'22"E., A DISTANCE OF 439.16
FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. 41 - TAMIAMI
TRAIL (A 200 FOOT WIDE RIGHT OF WAY), THENCE S.36°54'21"E., ALONG
SAID SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 367.89 FEET;
THENCE 8.53°07'22"W., A DISTANCE OF 282.00 FEET; THENCE S.36°53'40"E.,
A DISTANCE OF 166.13 FEET; THENCE N.87°32'16"E., A DISTANCE OF 95 .49
FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVE OF A NON TANGENTIAL CURVE TO THE
LEFT, HAVING: A RADIUS OF 170.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 34°26°19”,
A CHORD BEARING OF N.70°15°21”E., AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 100.65
FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC LENGTH OF
102.18 FEET, THENCE N.53°02'09"E., A DISTANCE OF 107.10 FEET TO SAID
SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE; THENCE S.36°54'21"E., ALONG
SAID SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 315.76 FEET;
THENCE §.87°31'48"W., A DISTANCE OF 2,512.52 FEET TO THE WESTERLY
LINE OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE N.00°53'43"W., ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE,
A DISTANCE OF 521.92 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. PARCEL
CONTAINS 27.88 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON REFER TO SAN CARLOS GROVES TRACT,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 4 AT PAGE

75 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
RECEIVE])
APR 09 2003

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
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THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND
RESERVATIONS OF RECORD.

T 04/07/03
STEEHENE BERRY STATE OF FLORIDA, (L.S. #5296)
E;BLS SURVEYORS & MAPPERS INC,, (L.B. #6753)

RECEIVED
“PR 09 2003
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

(SEE ATTACHED SKETCH - ZONING RES 04 07 03.DWG)
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SITE_SUMMARY
PHASE 1 (INCLUDING POSSIBLE OUTPARCELS)

SCHEDULE OF PERMITTED USES:

20 15" WIDE . .
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g LG 0% A g . : .
S S
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PHASE 1 (INH POSSIBLE QUTPAR ENTRANCE GATES AND GATE HOUSES, in compliance with
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PERCENTAGE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED B3x Y A R JPETENTION ONLY !
- NOTE: PLANTINGS FOR SECTIONS C-C AND D-D !
PHASE 2 FREIGHT AND CARGO HANDLING ESTABLISHMENTS SHALL CONSIST OF SABAL PALMS HAVING .
DESCRIPTION ACREAGE HARDWARE STORE A CLEAR TRUNK HEIGHT OF 10 TO 16 FEET £
TOTAL AREA 135 HOBBY, TOY AND GAME SHOPS ON 10 FOOT CENTERS WITH A 3 GALLON SIZE !
‘ HOUSEHOLD AND OFFICE FURNISHINGS, ALL GROUPS. COCOPLUM HEDGE ON 36 INCH CENTERS. g
OPEN SPACE PROVIDED 10 INSURANCE COMPANIES Mo
PERCENTAGE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED Mx LAUNDRY OR DRY CLEANING, GROUP ! *
TOTAL PROJCT OPEN SPACE 14.8 (53%) LAWN AND GARDEN SUPPLY STORES ,
MEDICAL OFFICES !
INDIGENOUS OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS MINI— WAREHOUSE g .
50% OF TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED MUSIC STORE
PHASE 1 (NCLUDING POSSIBLE OUTPARCELS) NON-STORE RETAILERS - ALL GROUPS
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INDIGENOUS AREA (PRESERVED) 0.5 - SEE NOTE BELOW PET SERVICES . ‘fr-%\\ \ @
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COVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES HAVING TIE e v v e e v e " wreikceL #2 ) et sosat,” LR
JURISDICTION AT TIME OF LOCAL . “ir 10175 A Y G AN B oooiszEs EIER
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION PREVIOUSLY APPROVED DEVIATIONS (RES. #99-015) ; 2asdy
DEVIATION (!} SEEKS RELIEF FROM THE LDC SECTION 10-416(D) REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE A TYPE (C) OR (F) BUFFER FOR BUILDING SUMMARY . == ‘g
COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENTS ABUTTING PROPERTY WITH MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONING, TO PERMIT A 20-FOOT-WIDE STRIP (SINGLE STORY BUILDINGS, X, HGT. 25 E E,‘E ! e
OF LAND PLANTED WITH SIX TREES AND 30 SHRUBS PER |00 LINEAR FEET (NO WALL), APPROXIMATELY L40 FEET ALONG A 3 - - 45"
A PORTION OF SECTIONS 17 AND 20, TOWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, LEE PORTION OF THE NORTHERN PROPERTY LINE. THIS DEVIATION 15 APPROVED WITH THE CONDITION THAT THE BUFFER g & g
COUNTY. FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: TYPE MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CROSSSECTION A--A ON THE MCP. ALL OTHER PORTIONS OF THE NORTHERLY PROPERTY PHASE | TOTAL COMMERCIAL S.F. 94,800 S.F. A P P R O v E D “E a
S 2
BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID LINE FUST PROVIDE THE BUFFER IN COMPLIANGE WITH THE REGULATIONS I EFFECT WHEN A DEVELOFHENT ORDER IS SOUGHT. OUT PARCEL #1 1,200 S.F.
SECTION 20, THE SAME BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1, SAN CARLOS
GROVE TRACT, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 4 AT o e o SECTION 10-16(0) REQUIREHENT To PROVIE & TVPE (C) OR (7) BUFTER fFoR OUT PARCEL #2 5,500 S.F. Amendmant to ! 0 9 2003 & 3
PAGE 75 OF THE PULIC RECORDS OF SAID LEE COUNTY, THENCE N.87°3210°E., PROPERTY LINE m;m TO CONSIST OF IS-FOOT-WIDE STRIP OF LAND PLANTED WITH FIVE TREES AND I8 SHRUBS PER 100 PHASE 2 TOTAL S.F. ; ; 8
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER ANDT THE NORTH ';’NE OF LINEAR FEET WITH A 6-FOOT-HIGH MASONRY WALL (WITH ALL PLANTINGS ON THE RESIDENTIAL SIDE OF THE WALL) WHERE - Haster Concept p? an 5% ! EE! -
SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 1.608.13 FEET. THENCE N.S307'22°E.. A DISTANCE OF THE ABUTTING ZONING IS MH-2 (APPROXIMATELY 2,500 FEET IN LENGTH, LESS ANY WETLAND AREAS). THIS DEVIATION 1S MINI-WAREHOUSE USES: 48,000 S.F. £ :;i
439.16 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF W.S. 41 — TAMIAMI PARTIALLY APPROVED AS NOICATED BELOW: S A D D 00 3 - 00 4 3 Hig =0
TRAIL (A 200 FOOT WIDE RIGHT OF WAY), THENCE S.36°54'21E.. ALONG SAID Ubject to case 3 (9] MEN- hE§ = !!Eq-l
SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 367.89 FEET. THENCE IF AN AUYOMOBILE SERVICE STATION, AUTOMOBILE REPAIR AND SERVICES, CAR WASH, CONVENIENCE FOOD AND BEVERAGE TY DEVELOP 5354570 »
S.5307'22°W., A DISTANCE OF 282.00 FEET. THENCE S.36°53'40°E., A DISTANCE STORE, OR RESTAURANTS--FAST FOOD, IS DEVELOPED ON OUTPARCEL #), THEN THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTHERLY BUFFER PROJECT SUMMARY Date ' S o] I 5
OF 166.13 FEET, THENCE N.87°32"167E.. A DISTANCE OF 95.49 FEET TO THE POINT (ALONG OUTPARCEL #1] MUST BE INCREASED TO A 30-FOOT-WIDE STRIP OF LAND PLANTED WITH SIX TREES AND 30 SHRUBS - B
OF CURVE OF A NON TANGENTIAL CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING: A RADIUS OF (WITH ALL PLANTINGS ON THE RESIDENTIAL SIDE OF THE WALL) PER 100 LINEAR FEET WITH A BERM OR A MASONRY WALL TOTAL S.F. LEASABLE AREA: 162,800 S.F. 2
170.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 34°26'197, A CHORD BEARING OF N.70"15°21°E., EIGHT FEET IN HEIGHT OR A COMBINATION OF A BERM AND WALL NO LESS THAN EIGHT FEET HIGH, THE CONSTRUCTION OF =
AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 100.65 FEET: THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THIS BUFFER MUST BE AS FOLLOWS: MAXIMUM OFFICE/RETAIL USES: 94,800 S.F. .
AN ARC LENGTH OF 102.18 FEET; THENCE N.53'02'09°E.. A DISTANCE OF 107.10 MINI-WAREHOUSE USES: 48,000 S.F. b 5
FEET TO SAID SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE; THENCE S.36'S4'217E., ALONG A. IF CONSTRUCTION IS BEGUN ON THE MULTI-USE COMPLEX. THE BUFFER MUST BE CONSTRUCTED AND IN PLACE PRIOR TO U b - ’
SAID SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 315.76 FEET; THENCE THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR THE COMPLEX. THE BUFFER FOR THE COMPLEX MUST EXTEND 25 ) g
S.87°31'48°W., A DISTANCE OF 2,512.52 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT FEET WEST OF THE WESTERN MOST BOUNDARY OF ANY LANDS INCLUDED IN A DEVELOPMENT OROER FOR THE MULTI-USE NOTE: q) [
1, THENCE N.00'S3'43°W., ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE. A DISTANCE OF 521.92 COMPLEX. THIS CONDITION HELPS OFFSET THE PERIPHERAL EFFECT OF THE DEVELOPMENT; AND by 0 ® .s
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, PARCEL CONTAINS 27.88 ACRES, MORE OR MAXIMUM OF 94,800 LEASABLE SQ. FT. w0 80 . = [
LESS. 8. THE BUFFER/WALL/BERM MUST BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO THE USE OF THE ESTERO RIVER BAY RPD CONSTRUCTION/ENTRANCE ALLOTTED FOR RETAIL OR OFFICE (MEDICAL ) — E =
ROAD; AND OR NON-MEDICAL) USES. AREA FOR OFFICE < O 8
BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON REFER TO SAN CARLOS GROVES TRACT, ACCORDING TO INCLUDED IN MAXIMUM RETAIL AREA. C m E _E
THE PLAT THERECF RECORDED IN PLAT 800K 4 AT PAGE 75 OF THE PUBLIC C. COMPLIANCE WITH CROSS-SECTION B-B IS REQUIRED, EXCEPT THAT A BERM OR A WALL EIGHT FEET IN HEIGHT OR A 20 60 100 [
RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA. COMBINATION BERM AND WALL NOT LESS THAN EIGHT FEET IN MEIGHT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE USE OF THE ESTERO RIVER GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET ﬂ’ D - 'E
BAY CONSTRUCTION/ENTRANCE ROAD. > E S
THIS PROPERTY 1S SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATIONS OF i L4
RECORD. DEVIATION (3) SEEKS RELIEF FROM THE LDC SECTION [0-L16(D) REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE AN 8-FOOT HIGH WALL WHEN A NORTH 0955
ROAD 1S LOCATED LESS THAN (25 FEET FROM EXISTING RESIDENTIAL LOTS, TO ALLOW A 6-FOOTHIGH WALL. THIS DEVIATION PROSICT No:
1S APPROVED WITH THE CONDITION THAT AN EIGHT FOOT WALL IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE USE OF THE ROAD AS THE m @P@ MASTER @@N@EPT PLA[N] Acap wo: 39-MCP

ESTERO RIVER BAY CONSTRUCTION/ENTRANCE ROAD.
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